

PRESS RELEASE

.....

Press Release No.364/2021

CM Dr. Sarma condoles the death of Animesh Bhuyan
Fast Track Court to hand over punishment to the culprits
Charge sheet to be submitted in one month

CM asks Special DGP GP Singh to supervise investigation into the case

Dispur, November 30: Chief Minister Dr. Himanta Biswa Sarma condemned the incident perpetrated by an irate mob which led to the death of Animesh Bhuyan, a youth leader and expressed his condolence over the unfortunate loss of life of the student leader.

In a statement here today, Chief Minister Dr. Sarma termed the incident very unfortunate and said that the government in power will never tolerate such incident as those culprit involved in the incident will be tried in fast track court to hand them exemplary punishment. Meanwhile, directed by the Chief Minister, Education Minister Dr. Ranuj Pegu visited the house of the deceased, met the bereaved family members and expressed the deep condolences on behalf of the people of Assam.

Moreover, Chief Minister Dr. Sarma directed the Assam Police to file charge sheet of the incident in one month and asked Special DGP GP Singh to personally supervise the inquiry of the incident. The Chief Minister also said that as a benign gesture of the government, a cheque of Rs. 5 lakh be handed over to the family of the deceased.

BB/SD/ November 30, 2021.